501825654 02/20/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
David Finn	11/08/2011
Monstrell Ltd.	11/08/2011
Advanced Micromechanic and Automation Technology	11/08/2011
Feinics Amatech Teoranta	11/08/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HID Global GmbH	
Street Address:	Am Klingenweg 6A	
City:	Walluf	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	65396	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60841044
Application Number:	60826923
Application Number:	60883064
Application Number:	60911077
Patent Number:	7546671

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (303)863-0223

 Phone:
 303-863-9700

Email: lbrown@sheridanross.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: TODD P. BLAKELY

Address Line 1: 1560 BROADWAY, SUITE 1200
Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202-5141

PATENT

REEL: 027730 FRAME: 0585

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2943HGMBH-207	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD P. BLAKELY	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Worldwide Assignment w Sched B#page1.tif source=Worldwide Assignment w Sched B#page2.tif source=Worldwide Assignment w Sched B#page3.tif source=Worldwide Assignment w Sched B#page4.tif source=Worldwide Assignment w Sched B#page5.tif		

PATENT REEL: 027730 FRAME: 0586 WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, David Finn, having an address of Lower Churchfield, Tourmakeady, Co.

Mayo, Ireland; Monstrell Ltd. (in liquidation), having an address of Lower Churchfield,

Tourmakeady, Co. Mayo, Ireland; Advanced Micromechanic and Automation Technology,

having an address of Manor House Baile An Tsagart, Spiddal, Co. Galway, Ireland; and Feinics

Amatech Teoranta, having an address of Lower Churchfield, Tourmakeady, Co. Mayo, Ireland

"ASSIGNORS"), own or may own all or a portion of the entire right, title and interest in and to

the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule B ("Patent Rights") and the inventions

Identified therein ("Inventions"), and

WHEREAS, HID Global GmbH ("ASSIGNEE"), a business entity having an address of

Am Klingenweg 6A, 65396 Walluf, Germany, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest

in and to the Patent Rights and Inventions, and any Letters Patent to be granted on or for the

Patent Rights and Inventions in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the June 30, 2011 Award in Swiss Arbitration

Case No. 600186-2009, the Parties' abandonment of post-Award proceedings, and other good

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, we the

ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal

representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest we have throughout the world,

^{indi}vidually and/or collectively, in and to the Patent Rights and Inventions, all patent applications

^{clai}ming benefit of the Patent Rights and/or Inventions, including, but not limited to, all divisions

⁹³⁴⁵³.40016/20193937.1

1

and continuations of all applications claiming the benefit of the Patent Rights, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States and in all other countries, and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, together with the right to claim priority to any of those applications and/or patents under the International Convention in all member countries; and we authorize and request the Patent Office in all relevant countries to issue all Letters Patent for the Inventions to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND we covenant and agree that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND we further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, we will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the Patent Rights and Inventions in all relevant countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to us regarding the Patent Rights and Inventions, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers and rightful oaths that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Patent Rights, Inventions and resulting patents described herein in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

93453,40016/20193937.1

2

	DAVID FINN
Date: 05/11/2011	David Finn
	MONSTRELL LTD. (in liquidation)
Date: 25 11 2011	
	By: 155
Common	Printed Name: BLENDAN DELANE
Seal Seal	Printed Name: BENDAN DELANETITLE: LUDLILDATON
	ADVANCED MICROMECHANIC AND AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGY LTD.
Date: 08/11/2011	
	By: David L
Common	Printed Name: DAVID FININ
Seal	Title: Director
Date: 08/11/2011	
	By: Jone Jon
	Printed Name: YVORNE FINA
	Title: Director

93453,40016/20193937,1

3

PATENT REEL: 027730 FRAME: 0589

FEINICS AMATECH TEORANTA

08/11/2011

Common Seal

Date: 08/11/2011

By: BRCWOAN TINN

Printed Name: Brendan Finn

Title: Director

93453,40016/20193937.1

4

PATENT REEL: 027730 FRAME: 0590

SCHEDULE B

- US 60/841,044 filed on 30 August 2006,
- US 60/826,923 filed on 26 September 2006,
- US 60/883,064 filed on 1 January 2007,
- US 60/911,077 filed on 10 April 2007,
- US 11/733,756 filed on 10 April 2007,
- US PS 7,546,671 published on 16 June 2009,
- PCT / EP 2007/059340 filed on September 6, 2007 (published on 3 April 2008, WO 2008/037579) including follow up rights and titles
- EP 2 070 016 date of publication and mention of the grant of the patent 19 January 2011

93453,40016/20193938.1

PATENT REEL: 027730 FRAME: 0591

RECORDED: 02/20/2012